			PHO	می م	7771	i non			
Form 10- (Rev. 6-7		S DEPARTMENT OF TIONAL PARK SERV	THE INTER		* / /	IOWA			]
	NATIONAL REC	SISTER OF HIST	ORIC P	LAC	CES	COUNTY:			1
	INVENTORY - NOMINATION FORM				FOR NPS USE ONLY				
	(Tune all antria	s - complete appl	inchin th			ENTRY DATE			1
1. NAM					ns) 	MAR 22	<u>1974</u>		
	MON:			<u></u>					1
	Antoine LeC1	aire,House							
2. LOC									ĺ
	630 East Sev	enth Street			State of the second	ONAL DISTRICT:			
	Davenport				CONGRESS	First			
STA	те		cor	DE	COUNTY:	FII'ST	C(	DDE	
	Iowa		1	4		Scott	1e	53	
3. CLAS	SIFICATION	T					1		ł
	CATEGORY (Check One)	ç	WNERSHIP			STATUS	ACCESSIBI		
	District 🔀 Building	Public	Public Acqu	visiti	on:	Occupied	Yes:		1
XX S	iite 🗌 Structure					X Unoccupied		X Restricted	
	🔲 Object	🗙 Both	X Be	ing (	Considered	X Preservation work	Unrestrict	ted	
						in progress			
	SENT USE (Check One or M		<b>.</b>		<del></del>				1
			Park		•	Transportation	Comments		
	Commercial Industrial Y Private Residence Other (Specify)   Educational Military Religious								
1-	Entertainment 🛛 🙀 Mu				-				
	R OF PROPERTY							-1	
	Glen Daut	_							
STRI	EET AND NUMBER:								
CITY	P. 0. Box 122	22			ISTATE	•	CODE		
	Davenport					Iowa	14		
5. LOC	TION OF LEGAL DESC	RIPTION			1				
coui	RTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF	• • •							
STRI	Scott County	Courthouse							
	West Fourth S	treet							
CITY	OR TOWN:				STATE	······································	CODE		
	Davannant					<b>T</b>			Т
6 REP	Davenport RESENTATION IN EXIST	ING SURVEYS			1	Iowa	14_		
	E OF SURVEY:					11511E			
	<u> </u>								
	E OF SURVEY: DSITORY FOR SURVEY RE	CORDE	Feder		State	BY DIEPENVEI C	Local	B	
DEP	SHORT FOR SORVET RE						100	2	
STRI	EET AND NUMBER:					DEC 1 1 1973	<u> </u>	24	
					F	NATIONAL REGISTER	6	1974	
CITY	OR TOWN:				STATE	A SIGIER	CODE		╀
						Xanni (9)			
								Į	6

m - z S -RUC Т -0 s

PERIOD (Check One or More as	Appropriate)		
Pre-Columbian	16th Century	18th Century	20th Century
15th Century	17th Century	🙀 19th Century	
SPECIFIC DATE(S) (If Applicabl	e and Known) 1855	······································	
REAS OF SIGNIFICANCE (Che	ck One or More as Appropri	ate)	and the set
Abor iginal	Education '	🕅 Political	📋 Urban Planning
Prehistoric	Engineering	X Religion/Phi-	Other (Specify)
Historic	🕱 Industry	losophy	
Agriculture	Invention	Science	
Architecture	Landscape	Sculpture	
Art	Architecture	X Social/Human-	
🙀 Commerce	Literature	itarian	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Communications	Military	Theater	
Conservation	Music	💢 Transportation	

Antoine LeClaire who lived in this house (which he had built for him) from 1855-1861, was a colorful pioneer important in development of the upper Mississippi Valley. He was known in Iowa, Illinois, Wisconsin, Arkansas, etc. Able to speak 3 languages and 14 Indian dialects, he was a U. S. interpreter and Indian agent, and he had a primary role in negotiation of 22 treaties with Indians of Iowa and Illinois. The noted Sauk chief, Black Hawk, dictated his autobiography to LeClaire.

Well-liked by both Indians and whites, he was given U. S. land grants at Indian requests. These included a square mile at what is now downtown Davenport, Iowa, a square mile at what is now LeClaire, Iowa, and 2 square miles at Moline, Illinois.

LeClaire was the prime founder of Davenport and its leading citizen for 25 years. He established the first church, ferry service, hotel, foundry, etc., here. However, he lived in a rather modest house until 1855, in which year he moved into this mansion, which he had ordered built. Architect and craftsmen unknown to us, but our research continues.

At his urging the first railroad bridge across the Mississippi was built, directly below this house. The house was finished in 1855, the bridge in 1856. This is the bridge that figured in the Effie Afton steamboat lawsuit, which was one of Abe Lincoln's best-known cases. The first locomotive to cross the Mississippi was, appropriately, named the Antoine LeClaire. His previous (frame) house below the bluff on which his mansion sets, was named "Treaty House". He donated it to the Mississippi-Missouri R. R., and it became the first depot west of the Mississippi.

LeClaire was first President of the Old Settlers Society, a philantrhopist, a civic leader in every way. We suspect that he may have been involved in the Underground Railroad from 1855 to his death in 1861. He died in this house. His widow, Marguerite, lived here until she died in 1876. The house then became the residence of successive Catholic bishops until 1908 when it was converted to apartments. To summarize, this site was occupied by a leading developer of the upper Mississippi Valley; it is in an historic spot near other historic sites and the house retains many original features of tis construction period.

## 9. MAJOR BIBLIOGRAPHICAL REFERENCES

				<u></u>	<u></u>	<u></u>				
	Jackson, Donald, ed., <u>Black Hawk</u> : <u>An Autobigoraphy</u> (Urbana, Illinois 1964); pages 24-28.									
	Downer, Harry E., <u>History of Scott County</u> .									
	Snyder, Charles, "Antoine LeClaire, the First Proprietor of Davenport", <u>Annals of Iowa</u> , 3rd ser., XXIII (1941-42), 79-117.									
		<u></u>		. (15.	41-42/,	/9-11	· •			
						- 1	, str	to the second		
10	GEOG	RAPHICAL DATA			•					
		LATITUDE AND LONGITU		1	DEFI	NINGTHE	CENTER	DITIDE COORDINA POINT OF A PRO		
	CORNER	LATITUDE	LONGITUDE	R		ATITUDE		LONGITU	DE	+
		Degrees Minutes Seconds	Degrees Minutes Sec	onds		Minutes	Seconds	Degrees Minutes	s Seconds	UTM
	NW		· · ·		41°	31	38	90 33	56	15/70316C 1599920 5 CD
	NE SE	• • •	···· 0 ,			51	50	30 55	50	15/105.
	SW	Q. ,	<u> </u>	•				· · · ·		4599 920
	APPROX	MATE ACREAGE OF NON		: 0ne	e Acre		, EI	TIG		s CD
- F		STATES AND COUNTIES				ATE OR C	OUN TY BO	DUNDARIES		m
	STATE:			ODE	COUNTY	$\sim$	RFCF	IVEN A	CODE	m
ŀ	STATE:		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	ODE	COUNTY:		<u></u>	11.0 (0)	CODE	
			<u> </u>				Ero d			-
ł	STATE:	· ····· ··· ··························	c	ODE	COUNTY:		NAT	01979_ /0/	CODE	Z
							REG	ISTER A		S I
ľ	STATE:	<u>,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,</u>	c	ODE	COUNTY:	1	T		CODE	]
							<u></u>	MUL -		70
		PREPARED BY								C
	NAME AN									n
ł	ORGANIZ	Glen Daut		<u></u>		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		DATE		-
								February	21, 197	в —
Ī	STREET	AND NUMBER:								ο
ļ		P. O. Box 12	22				<u> </u>	No. N. B.	<u> </u>	z
	CITY OR			5	STATE -				CODE	S
		Davenport LIAISON OFFICER CI	PTIEICALION			owa	DECIET	ER VERIFICATI	14	
	51415	LIAISON OFFICER CI	RIFICATION		N	ATTECINAE	RECION		10	
						•				
		e designated State Liais		- 11	I hereby			roperty is include	d in the	
	tional Historic Preservation Act of 1966 (Public Law 89-665), I hereby nominate this property for inclusion				National					
	in the National Register and certify that it has been									
	evaluated according to the c-iteria and procedures set									
	forth by the National Park Service. The recommended									
	level of significance of this nomination is:				Director,	Office of	Archeology	and Historic Press	rvation	
	N	ational 🔲 State	🛛 Local 🗌			- 1				
			Δ		Date	3/	24-17	4		
	Name	Adin D. In	lusar				<u> </u>	1		
		7000 1			ATTEST	<sup>:</sup> /		1		
Title Historic Preservation Offices										
	Date	11/5/23			Date	Keepe 3	r or <b>y</b> ne l			
1	L								GPO 931-894	1 4

1